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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Glenn A. Ray 
5300 Hamilton Avenue 
Unit 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45224 
513-541-4976 

CASE ID: GRAY082809A8 

UTILITY COMPANY - DUKE ENERGY 
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1740-0258-22-8 
DUKE ENERGY CLAIM NUMBER: YLK 50760 LP 

THE COMPLAINT 

On April 17,2009, a planned outage by my Condominium Association was extended far 
beyond the time estimated because a utility pole, owned by Duke Energy, was not safe to 
climb by Duke personnel and required replacement. My Condominium Association is 
not responsible for maintaining the pole, Duke Energy is. Securing and replacing a new 
pole extended the duration ofthe outage. Had owners known that power would be out 
for 18.5 hours, instead ofthe aimounced 4 hours, owners could have made alternate 
arrangements to transfer perishables. Since Duke Energy was given sufficient notice of 
the planned outage, the company could and should have made certain that necessary 
equipment and access, including the utility pole in question, were in place for the test 
outage, prior to the time scheduled. Had Duke Energy inspected the pole prior to the 
scheduled outage, the test could have been postponed until necessary equipment and 
access were available. Such due diligence is common operating procedure for companies 
the size of Duke Energy. The inconvenience for me, ofthe extension caused by Duke 
Energy, was lost frozen food because of thawing. Health experts warn against refreezing 
and consuming thawed food. The replacement value of this inconvenience I estimated to 
be $75.00. Specialty Risk Services, on behalf of Duke Energy Corporation, denied my 
claim. An appeal to Specialty Risk Services was also denied. An employee of Duke 
Energy called August 28,2009 and offered me a $25 gift certificate, which I dechned. 
Despite my dechnation, the $25 gift certificate was mailed to me, which I returned by 
mail to the Duke Energy sender. 

The Company's statement about Continuity of Service says, '''The Company will make 
reasonable provisions to supply satisfactory and continuous electric service, but does not 
guarantee a constant or uninterrupted supply of electricity and shall not be liable for any 
damage or claim of damage attributable to any interruption... caused by accident... or by 
any cause which the Company could not have reasonably foreseen and made provision 
againsf' (my emphasis). 



My issue is simple. I and other owners in my 181-unit building were inconvenienced 
because ofthe negligence of Duke Energy. I have put a modest monetary value on one 
aspect of my inconvenience—loss of frozen food at $75. The issue is less about $75 and 
more about Duke Energy accepting responsibility for its negUgence. It is about the 
current prevailing corporate attitude of greed, "getting over/*^ and, doing what is right 
by it customers be damned! My experience to date with the behavior of representatives 
of Duke Energy sadly provides supporting data for this assertion. (The $25 gift 
certificate is a case in point.) 

I am requesting that the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio rule in my favor and require 
Duke Energy to provide compensation to me in the amount of $75 for fi'ozen food lost 
during the above-described incident. 

The following attachments are included: 

1. Communication, regarding the power outage on April 17,2009, to Owners and 
Residents from Lynn Saul, General Manager, The Hammond North 
Condominium. 

2. Communications, dated August 10 and September 10,2009, from Specialty Risk 
Services, LLC, regarding the denial of my claim and appeal, on behalf of Duke 
Energy. 

3. Communications from Glenn Ray to 

a. James E. Rogers, Duke Energy, dated August 18,2009. 
b. James E. Rogers, Duke Energy, dated August 27,2009. 
c. Alicia Jones, Duke Energy, dated September 3, 2009. 

Glenn A. Ray 
5300 Hamilton Avenue 
Unit 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45224 
513-541-4976 
grav3@cinci.rr.com 

mailto:grav3@cinci.rr.com


( 3 ^ / ^ ' ^ w ^ ^ ^ ^ W ^ ^ T ^ ^ 
C O N D O M I N I U M 

April 20, 2009 

Dear Hammond North Owners and Residents: 

Thank you for your patience and cooperation during the power outage 
this past Friday and Saturday. The 18.5 hour power outage was 
definitely NOT planned. When the notice was sent out for intemiittent 
testing on Friday afternoon, it was planned to test all of our equipment 
for the transfer of power to the emergency generator during an 
emergency. Ali of the companies were present - Buckeye Generator, 
Corporate Equipment, and Duke Energy. 

Now, I will try to explain "what happened"! When Duke Energy anived 
on Friday, they went out to the utility pole in the front in order to simulate 
an outage. The "trouble shooter" from Duke noticed that the utility pole 
was very unstable and could cause a major problem. He called off the 
test and he called for back up support. When the Duke supervisor 
arrived, it was detemiined that a complete new utility pole needed to be 
installed and the current equipment transferred to.that pole. He 
estimated a four hour outage and the OfRce quickly responded with 
notices on every floor, before the electric was turned off to the copy 
machine. As crews arrived, three to four tmcks were taken from other 
jobs, the afternoon moved slowly, but as the power went out - the 
Hammond generator was able to back up all of our systems. Otis 
Elevator remained to check the elevators and Corporate Equipment 
checked tiie fire pump system. Again, the Hammond North emergency 
generator peribrmed very well and all the emergency systems continued 
to function. (Our emergency generator runs on diesel fuel and can hold 
power for a maximum of four days before refueling.) 

5300 Hamilton Avenue/Cincinnati, Ohio 45224/Telephone: 513 541-5252 
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The Duke crew worked until 11:00p.m. and then tried to restore the 
power. The first fuse held but the remaining two fuses BLEW - fire 
wori<s and smoke! The power could not be restored and tiie Duke men 
could no longer fix the problem because it was now a problem 
connected to tiie underground cable and that required another crew! 
We were told the next crew would be on tiieir way as soon as they were 
all called to report to wori<. They arrived at the Hammond at 5:15 a.m. 
At approximately 6:15 a.m. and 6:30 a.m., there were two more power 
surges, but no restored power, finally by 9:45 a.m. all power was 
restored to the building! I 

Please understand tiiat tiiis outage was not planned and due to ttie 
Duke emergency, the Hammond North was very inconvenience buitbe 
overall result is all new equipment on a new and better utility pole. A 
meeting witii Duke to discuss the problems, the equipment and the 
timing will ail be addressed, but sometimes the unforeseen hapj^ns. 
We all need to be ttiankful that tiie generator worthed well, the weather 
was not too hot or too cold, many people went out for dinner, and four 
tables of bridge players even played bridge by candfe tfght fn the Party 
Room) Please note that we are definitely considering better ways to 
communicate with everyone tiiroughout the building during an 
emergency. Again, thank you for your cooperation and help In turning a 
difficult situation into anotiier learning experience at the Hammond! 

Sincerely, 

Lynn Saul 
General Manager 



specialty Risk Services, LLC 
P.O. Box 305104 

Nashville, TN 37230-5104 
Tel: 1-800-541-0139, ext. 35822 

Fax: 860-757-5571 

August 10, 2009 i ^ : i ^ ^ e L L ^ j h 

Glenn Ray 
5300 Hamilton # 400 
Cincinnati OH 45224 

Re: Duke Energy Claim No.: YLK 50760 LP 
Dateof Loss (on or about): 04/17/2009 

Dear Mr. Ray: 

On behalf of Duke Energy, our company is handling your claim. We a re ' . 
writing to update you on the investigation recently completed by Duke 
Energy , -f- • 

Our information indica;tes that you reported a food loss as the result̂ <>f̂ ^ ' 
delay in restoring your service. 

Please be advised that Duke Energy responded to report of ail outage d.ue 
to an random equipment failure and discovered ^ i ur^afe^ffeittfeSlI^^^ 
pole. The pole was changed: out ori an emergerlt basis ito ^ov^^^l^ 
from falling. 

Duke E n e r ^ ' s service regulations state that Duke Energy does not 
guarantee continuous, uninterrupted electric service, but shall use 
reasonable diligence to provide uninterrupted service and to remove the 
cause or causes in the event of failure, interruption or suspension of 
service. These regulations further provide Duke Energy is not be liable 
for any loss or damage to a customer resulting from such a interruption, 
reduction or suspension of service that is due to accident or other caused 
beyond it*s control or that results from a service interruption that is 
required in order for Duke Energy to make necessary adjustments t6', 
changes in or repairs on our lines and facilities. 
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In view of the above, it is our opinion that Duke Energy is not liable for 
your loss and we must respectfully deny your claim. 

We sincerely regret your loss and the inconvenience that you incurred. If 
you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me 
at 1-800-541-0139, extension 35822 or by fax. 

Sincerely, 

Karen wayes' 
Claims Processor 

A^Uev. (̂ v'̂ V̂ . ^ 5 ^ ^ ^ ^ Ctui 

n 



August 25,2009 

Karen Hayes 
Specialty Risk Services, LLC 
P.O. Box 305104 
Nashville, TN 37230-5104 

RE: Duke Energy Claim No. YLK 50760 LP 

Ms. Hayes: 

As instructed by Ashley Greer on 8-21-09,1 am enclosing statements and information to 
appeal the denial of my claim. The information includes: 1) a general statement that 
describes the incident, 2) a copy of a notice to owners regarding the planned outage, and 
3) a statement to owners by the Manager ofthe Hammond North Condominium 
explaining the outage problem. 

Based on this information, Duke Energy is clearly responsible for the substantially 
increased length ofthe planned outage. Had owners known in advance that the outage of 
4 hours would in fact be 18.5 hours, owners could have made alternate arrangements to 
avoid loosing frozen food. This inconvenience is clearly due to the failure of Duke 
Energy to maintain its utility involved with energy to the Condominium building. 

I look forward to your response. 

Glenn A. Ray, Ed.D. 
5300 Hamilton Avenue 
Unit 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45224 
513-541-4976 
gray3 @cinci. com 



specialty Risk Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 305104 

NashvUle.TN 37230-5104 
Tel: 1-800-541-0139 ext: 35822 Fax: 1-860-757-5571 

September 10, 2009 

Glenn Ray 
5300 Hamilton # 400 
Cincinnati OH 45224 

Re: Account: Duke Energy Corporation 
Claim Number: YLK 50760 LP 
Date of Loss: On or about 4-17-09 

Dear Mr. Ray: 

As you know, Specialty Risk Services is handling the above referenced claim on 
behalf of Duke Energy Corporation. The investigation has been completed by 
Duke Energy regarding the above referenced claim. 

At your request, Duke Energy has reviewed the additional information that you 
have provided. The status of your claim remains denied as we see no 
negligence on the part of Duke Energy Corporation that could have caused or 
contribute to your loss. 

As stated in our previous letter, your loss occurred due to unexpected ? 
maintenance problem. The condition ofthe pole was too dangerous not to be 
replaced immediately. The length of time a repair of this nature can take is 
approximate at best. 

Duke Energy Corporation, like other electric utilities across the country, can 
not guarantee continuous, uninterrupted electric service. The Service 
Regulations provide that Duke shall not be liable for any loss or damage to a 
customer that results from a service interruption that is required in order for 
Duke Energy Corporation to make necessary adjustments to, changes in or 
repairs on our lines and facilities. 

We sincerely regret the loss and inconvenience that you have incurred. It is our 
opinion that you should contact your insurance company to report your 
damage. 

If you have any questions with regard to this matter, please feel free to contact 
me at the above listed toll free number. 

;s 
Cl^m Handler 
Enclosure 



August 18,2009 

James E. Rogers 
Chairman, President & CEO 
Duke Energy 
139 East Fourth Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Mr. Rogers, 

My issue is simple. I was inconvenienced because ofthe negligence of Duke Energy. 
This fact caused an outage that resulted in my loosing frozen food that I estimate to be 
$75.00. 

While I know your time is more valuable than to "waste" it for such a small amount. It is 
not the amount that is important, as you probably have guessed conectly. What matters 
is central to Duke Energy and its customers. This appeal to you is my only recourse, 
having received the enclosed "Claim Denied" from your "Claims Processor." 

The brief facts are these: a planned outage by my Condominium was extended far 
beyond the time estimated because an electric pole, maintained by Duke Energy, was not 
safe to climb and had to be replaced. My Condominium Association is not responsible 
for maintaining the pole. Securing a new pole extended the time that caused me to loose 
frozen food. Whatever system Duke Energy currently uses, to make sure that items 
necessary for the delivery of energy to customers are in good working order, in this case, 
is not working. 

My claim is such a small price to pay to keep my behef alive that greed, poor service, and 
self-interest are not the dominant corporate ethos in America.. .yet. It would be a 
pleasure for you to prove me right! 

I look forward to your response. Thank you for your time. 

Glenn A. Ray, Ed.D. 
5300 Hamilton Avenue 
Unit 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45224 
513-541-4976 
8rav3@cinci.rr.com 

mailto:8rav3@cinci.rr.com


August 27, 2009 

James E. Rogers 
Chainnan, President & CEO 
Duke Energy 
139 East Fourth Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Mr. Rogers, 

I am grateful for the recent response from your office, from "Alicia" I believe, to settle 
the issue described in my letter to you of August 18. (The issue: an appeal of a denied 
claim of $75 for frozen food lost during an outage prolonged by Duke Energy.) 

In my previous letter, I tried, apparently unsuccessfully, to emphasize that the issue was 
not about $75 but more about corporate behavior and customer relations. 

The $25 "courtesy," offered to me by Alicia, is insulting. My hope, that Duke Energy, 
under your leadership, is not representative of corporate selfishness and self-interest so 
prevalent today, was obviously misplaced. Enjoy the $75 victory! 

Sincerely, 

Glenn A. Ray, Ed.D. 
5300 Hamilton Avenue 
Unit 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45224 
513-541-4976 
gray3@cinci.rr.com 

mailto:gray3@cinci.rr.com


September 3,2009 

Alicia Jones 
Duke Energy 
139 East Fourth Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Ms. Jones: 

I am retuming to you the $25.00 Gift Certificate received today. The amount ofthe Gift 
Certificate is an insuft and unacceptable, as I stated in my August 27, 2009 letter to Mr, 
Rogers and to you. 

Glenn A. Ray, Ed.D, 

cc: James E. Rogers 
Chairman, President & CEO 


